singular the premises 
described in the Mort-
gage, to wit:

"That certain parcel of 
land situate in Wilming-
ton in the County of 
Middlesex and said 
Commonwealth, bound-
ed and described as 
follows:

Southwesterly by the 
Northeasterly line of 
Main St., one hundred 
thirty-three and 89/100 
(133.89) feet;

Northwesterly by land 
now or fo rmer ly o f 
Richard B. Howatt et ux, 
one hundred thirty-two 
and 51/100 (132.51) 
feet; 

Northeasterly by land 
now or formerly of Don-
ald W. O'Connell et al, 
one hundred fifteen and 
13/100 (115.13) feet;

Northwesterly by land 
now or formerly of Don-
ald W. O'Connell et al 
and Lot 5, by two lines 
measuring together, two 
hundred sixty-seven and 
36/100 (267.36) feet;

Northeasterly by land 
now or formerly of Fran-
cis Bannister et al, twen-
ty-eight and 90/100 
(28.90) feet;

Southeasterly two hun-
dred six and 86/100 
(206.86) feet; 

Northeasterly forty-three 
and 54/100 (43.54) feet, 
by Lot 6; 

Southeasterly by Lot 2,

[...]

said Wilmington, bound-
ed and described as 
follows:

Southwesterly by land 
now or formerly of Don-
ald W. O'Connell et al, 
thirty-two and 50/100 
(32.50) feet;

Northwesterly by lands 
now or formerly of Ed-
ward J. Irwin et al and 
Fred D. Cain et al, one 
hundred fifty-seven and 
57/100 (157.57) feet;

Northeasterly by land 
now or formerly of Fran-
cis Bannister et al, thirty-
two and 99/100 (32.99) 
feet; and 

Southeasterly by Lot 4, 
one hundred sixty-three 
and 27/100 (163.27) 
feet.

Said land is shown as 
Lot five (5) on said plan.

All of said boundaries 
are determined by the 
Land Court to be located 
as shown on subdivision 
plan 33830-B, drawn by 
Robert E. Anderson Inc., 
Surveyors, dated No-
vember 5, 1984, as 
approved by the Court,